

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
LEGAL SERVICES OF EASTERN)	
MISSOURI,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 19-1367 (EGS)
)	
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING)	
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. HUD has not justified its exemption 5 withholdings with respect to five documents...5

 A. WHA White Paper8

 B. WHA Review and Assessment Report9

 C. October 29, 2018 Email from Daniel Sherrod10

 D. Housing Authority of St. Louis County WHA Transition Plan.....11

 E. Memorandum from Sheila Jackson to Craig Dobson12

 II. HUD failed to conduct an adequate search for the final version of the Memorandum
 from Sheila Jackson to Craig Dobson.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Arthur Andersen & Co. v. IRS</i> , 679 F.2d 254 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	12
<i>Bloche v. Department of Defense</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9
<i>Carter v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017)	4
<i>Center for National Security. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2002).....	13
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	3
<i>Davis v. DOJ</i> , 460 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5, 11
<i>Heartland Alliance for Human Needs & Rights v. DHS</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12
<i>Jarvis v. HUD</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>Ludlam v. U.S. Peace Corps</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2013).....	5, 6

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....4

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....5

New Orleans Workers’ Center for Racial Justice v. ICE,
373 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019).....6, 12, 13

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. EPA,
213 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....6, 7, 12

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA,
185 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4

Public Citizen, Inc. v. OMB,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5

Rodriguez v. Department of Defense,
236 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017).....4

Schrecker v. DOJ,
349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....11

In re Sealed Case,
877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....12

Steinberg v. DOJ,
23 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....4

Summers v. DOJ,
140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....4

Taylor Energy Co. v. U.S. Department of Interior Bureau of Ocean Energy Management,
271 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2017).....6

The Navajo Nation v. Peabody Holding Co.,
255 F.R.D. 37 (D.D.C. 2009).....11

Valencia-Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....13

STATUTES & RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)5
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 56(a)3
